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[ Commr (Pig. s Office | —— *'"”"I 14.12.2011
To :

.............................

‘ é’)/\.y The Vice Chairman

N Delhi Development Authorit@ffiCE CF Tiic Dm f 9.) a0l
(9 Vikas Sadan, ILN.A. Market, MPR/TC, D C.0.AN. DEL ‘H{\é“\ \7/,
New Delhi Dy.No oo

Bhola Nath Nagar Road from turning of Azad Naecar to G.T.
Road via Babu l(am bchuol Commir. (Plg) -

§f}%5 r% Fo L g Subject: Widening/Development of Azad Nagar Road and

,/j )2)6 iy Des ,.*ai(ﬁ.!);i J ),2’ .......
/ 97717 S & 17 (e - A
e o
| VL, Dph [t 1s, most respectmitv sibirtitted a under -
I That I am one of the residents of Bhola Nath Nagar, Shalimar
Park, Shahdara, Delhi-' 10 032, and my house is situated on the
main Road connecting to Babu Ram School and Road No.57.

That [ have come to know that the Delhi Development Authority
along with the other local and government bodies are going to
make neeessary amendments in the Master Plan of Dethi, 2021,
whereby there is a proposal for widening/development of road
from Azad Nagar Road and Bhola Nath Nagar Road from
turning of Azad Nagar to G.T. Road via Babu Ram School(
herein after called the road in question ) and in this regard, |
want to bring the following suggestions/ objections to your kind
notice for taking them into consideration with making necessary

, \\mnundments in the Master Plan of Delhi-2021, as invited by the
Loy Pug) & 2 otfice of your goodself :-

A L/% ) \ \ / A. That initially, in he first zonal plan in regard of that area,
. ‘U"\

\ road no. 57 was not in existence at that time but by the

; g assage of time, said road came into the existence and

o :D‘Y(Eﬁ?‘ O\ frafﬁcg started passing through the road no. 57, as road no.

. W .,)’ : 57 was developed in keeping the future prospects. It may

Ja(ie )€ ek be relevant to mention here that at that time as the road in

aw(M Z», ihe question was the only road in existence so the entire

Ty TolQ/ traffic either of commercial nature or general was passes
d' -

through that said road .

.. S WL!{WW’,/W
M a;;“ &:N of Bree That at that time a survey was conducted by the MCD

/v with the help of other civic body relating to transportation
?wfww,s to Mmp A~ ur"ﬁ Dis pmpédhrough that road and for development of that road and on

, 1l 7 the report of that survey, vide resolution no. 129 Dt.
W \)i;_ 3/ \ﬂ /yé// 29.04.1977, DDA. confirmed that road in question should
YPrEe) LReo= Iy fo s M) T e of 60 ft’ width and sanctioned it.

__LEjLL)_



That the Road NO.57 is connected to G.T. Road on . .e
side and on the other side, it is also connected to Babu
Ram School i.e. read in question, which is approximately
60 ft. wide but in between the said road there is a small
patch which is not similar from one corner to another and
at some places, the same is varying 25ft. to 40 ft. wide for
last no. of decades. This size of the said patch is for about
half kilometer and after Babu Ram School to Azad Nagar,
it also vary at many places. It may be relevant to mention
here that no heavy traffic is passing through the said road
as the said road is having residential properties as well as
commercial properties of local market. No heavy traffic
like busses, trucks, tempos, commercial tempos etc. etc.
are passing through the said road as this road is parallel to
G.T. Road. The read in question is the internal road of
the colony, which is used by the local residents and
person connecting to that colonies . The same road is a
peaceful road which does not require more traffic, even in
future. If the width of that road is given more than
unnecessary, unuseful and extra traffic would pass
through that road which would be dangerous for the
safety and life of the local residents. It is further
submitted that councilor of that area Sh. Nirmai Jain Vide
letter dated 14.01.2010 apprise this fact to MCD, that the
ROW of that road in question from road no. 57 to Babu
Ram School be also kept as 60ft’ on as it is basis. In this
regard the actual width available at the site for this stretch
was ascertained ard it was found to vary from 26’ to 42’

approxy. stated in Zonal plan this fact if confirmed by
MCD in its letter Dt. 30.07.2010.

That a resolution No.129 dated 29.04.1977 was also
passed by the D.D.A. in this regard, after keeping in
consideration the all future prospects. In the said
resolution, the technical committee had also observed
and clarified that the said road is not required for any
traffic purposes hence this road is not required for any

widening purposes and same should be kept on as it
basis.

That there are approximately 200 residential houses and
100 commercial units of local market, which are situated
on both the sides of the said road under proposal, who are
residing there since no. of decades under valid title of
their respective properties and paying all government
charges and dues like house tax, water charges, electricity
bills etc.-etc. and other charges imposed by local and state
govt. bodies and if this road is taken under the aforesaid



widening process, it would cause lot of financial and other
losses to the residents of the local area. On both the sides
of the road, there is also locality of lower middle class
peoples and Balmiki Basti and if they are uprooted, they
will have no means to arrange alternative accommodation
for them and their respective family members. It is further
submitted that ROW and other local residents on
personal basis, no. of times tried to raise this issue before
MCD and DDA but all their efforts have become useless
as non of the department is taking any action and interest
in this regard and applicants have become like a foot ball
which were kicked by MCD on one side and DDA on the
other side. Though applicants are running pillar to post
every time because MCD is not approving/passing the site
plans of the houses and buildings with a version that the
road is to be widen under policy but simultaneously failed
to tell/explain under which policy they are going to take
steps and who is taking this step and when. As a result of
which , it has become the position that resident are not in
a position to recoristruct and renovate their building and
Houses and a total confusing position in the area has
arisen in this regard and it is very difficult to go by laws.

That the said locality is also connected with Deihi Metro
and approximately 10 years back when DM.R.C. had
carried out development work in the said area for Delhi
Metro, even then, civic bodies to support the DM.R.C.,
for successful use of Delhi metro , had also carried out
work on the basis of 60 ft. of the road . As there is a nala
underneath to connect the road on one side and the bridge
over the nala is of 60 ft. wide, which is on one side of the
road in question, and if this road is given 80ft. wide, then
there will be a bottleneck on the road over the nala which
connect it to road No.57 and hence the same is not
required to be widen more than 60 ft. in any case.

That further the colony comes under Urban villages so
under the policy of local authorities as well as DD.A., in
urban villages, no road should be of the width of 80ft.

That number of times, many R.T.I. have been filed by
different persons with different departments, but still there
is no clarity whether the concerned offices are working on
the resolution No.129 dated 29.04.1977 in this regard or
not .It is not clear till date that keeping aside all the
problems of local residents, the civic bodies either in the
name of development or policy, not performing their

duties and it is not clear what prevent them in working on
the resolution no. 129 dt. 29.04.1977.



In view of the aforesaid facts and circumstances, it is expedient in
the interest of justice that your goodseif may take into consideration the
aforesaid suggestions while making necessary amendments in the Master
Plan of Delhi, 2021, and proper opportunity of hearing be given to the
local residents before making any changes/amendments, in the interest of
justice.

Thanking you!

Yours Truvg
e~

(Vineet Kumar)

Son of Shri Vijay Kumar,
1/3, Shalimar Park,
Shahdara, Delhi-110 032.

Encl.:- correspondence with departments
C.C to:-

. Hon’ble Lt. Governor of Delhi

Hon’ble Urban Development minister of India
Hon’ble Chief Minister of Delhi

Hon’ble Mayor of MCD Delhi

Hon’ble councilor of MCD of concerned area
The commissioner of MCD

The Deputy commissioner of MCD( Shahdara Zone)
The Town Planner of Delhi

S



Regd.No. 5/24891 dt. 30-9-93 : ® . 22304858
Mob.: 9810681991
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MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHI
TOWN PLANNING DEPARTMENT

NIGAM BHAWAN
KASHMERE GATE
DELHI-110006

No: TP/G.. {O6 2310 Datcdzjg./)(.‘../lo
Sl

To,
Sh. Nirmal Jain, Mpl. Councillor,
H.No. 992, Bhola Nath Nagar,
Shahdara, Delhi-10032

Sub: - Regarding R/W of Bhola Nath Nagar Road firom turning point of Azad Nagar to
G.T road via Ram School.
Sir,
The reply has been received from Director (Plg.) TYA, DDA vide letter No.
F.4(1)/2006/MP/D-1137 dt. 09.09.10 in response to this office letter no. TP/G/8840/10 dt.

30.07.10 on the above cited subject, the copy of which is being enclosed alongwith for your kind

enbinnng Slaaas
tvilviviive IJKVVLJU.

Encl: As above

-Yours faithfully,

IAEN W

Sr. Town Planner (DP)

Copy to:-

1. Dr.Ram Avatar Aggarwal,
1/7-A, Shalimar Bagh,
Bhola Nath Nagar, Shahdara,
Delhi-110032 h

2. Ashok Verma (President)
465A/1, Traders welfare association (Regd.)
Main road, Bhola Nath Nagar
Shahdara, Delhi-10032



DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
PLANNING WING, TYA UNIT
3™ FLOOR VIKAS MINAR
I.P. ESTATE, NEW DELH!
TELEPHONE NO. 23370932

No. .4(1)2006/MP/ > ~ ] 34_ Dt. 9.09.2010
To i [ "5". %}*
p /q 5 -
The Sr. Town Planner, (D.P), j €res (//7{9
Municipal Corporation of Delhi, < 5 p_,,,.. L k
Town Plannin Department, /’((ﬁ/ - "-5

Nigam Bhwan, Kashmere Gate,

Delhi-110006. “ ' el
S TR

Sub:- Regarding R/W of Bhola Nath Nagar Road from turning point of Azad Nagar to
G.T. Road vide Babu Ram School.

Ref.:- No. TP/G/8840/10 dated 30.7.10.
Sir,

In the above referred matter this is to inform that RAW of the road under reference
from Road No.57 to Babu Ram School is 24 m The issue was also examined while
finalizing the Zonal Development Plan of Zone 'E' in response to the Public Notice dated

0.4.2008. The objections/ suggestions received in this regards were heard by the Board of
Enquiry and Hearing and it was decided that R/W of this road be kept as per Regularization
Plan of MCD. Accordingly the recommendations were incorporated in the Zonal

Development Plan which has been approved by MOUD and notified en 30.7.10.

(P.M. Parate)

/()% Director (Plg.)TYA
§ T
f/ gpi @f%w

pre Ch
o
L R e g



Ref: NJ/VKB/2010-11/ 9t August, 2010.

Dear Bagga Sahib,

| am enclosing a letter dated 6t August 2010 received from the General
Secretary of Shahdara Residents Welfare Association, Farsh Bazar, Shadara,
Delhi in which they have mentioned about the problems faced by the people
in the absence of a proper and approved layout plan for Shahdara.

My Ward No. 237 is divided in two parts - half of the area comes under
Shahdara Urban Village and the remaining_half area encompasses the
unauthorized (regularized) colonies. Basically, nobody wants to violate the
law and embark on any illegal construction, as it not only entails action from
concerned department but also spoils peace of mind of the people

concerned.

Prior to 1958, before the formation of MCD Act 1957, there was a Town
Area Committee and its Administrator had made a layout plan, which is no
longer valid and feasible, as all the streets, lanes and even sub-lanes have
been fully covered. Moreover, a considerable number of houses/buildings in
the area, constructed from the Mugal era. are now in a dilapidated/

dangerous condition.

In this situation, | request you to consider the matter seriously and arrange
to pass the layout plans/maps or devise some alternative so that the people
in my area can do the construction legally.

With regards
Yours,

(M =2

(NIRMAL JAIN)

hY

Encl: as above

\/ Sh. V.K. Bagga,

Chief Town Planner,

Nigam Bhawan,

0ld Hindu College Building,
Kashmere Gate,

DELHI.

Cc: President, Shahdara Residents Welfare Association, 356, Farsh Bazar,
Shahdara, Delhi-110032.



Regn. No. S$/60271/2007

’- Shahdara Residents Welfare Association M

Ph.: 011-22303712 Mob. : 9891208646 Fax : 011-22303369 fte-wert syt

{
\\@ - " Head Office : 356, Farsh Bazar, Shahdara, Delhi-110032 Hmﬁaﬁ

E-mail - shahdararwa@grnail com

Patron

Narendra Upadhyay
© 09968266312

President

Rakesh Aggarwal
© 09891155720

Vice-president

Ram Krishan Kain
© 09210593356

Vice-president

imt. Saroj Bhatnagar
®© 09212390322

Gen. Secretary

Rajesh Aggarwal
© 09818160606

Secretary
Sanjeev Gupta
© 09811287823

Treasurer

C. P Saxena
© 09968232897

Legal Adviser

Rakesh Kapoor
£ 09891483111

Ref. - Dated :

Ref: SRWA/CTP/2010-14/ (5S¢ 6t August, 2010.

Chief Town Planner,
Nigam Bhawan,

Old Hindu College Building,
Kashmere Gate,

DELHI.

Dear Sir,

Sub:- LAYOUT PLAN FOR SHAHDARA - REQUEST FOR APPROVAL

This is to bring to your kind notice that people in Shahdara, Delhi are put
to persistent hardship, as there is not an approved layout plan for this

area.

All the colonies and most of the buildings, houses and structures built
over the years in the constricted streets and lanes of the area right from
the Mugal priod are very old and are in a poor condition. However, the
residents are wunable to do any legal construction/addition/.

alteration/modification, for want of an approved layout plan.
In view of the above, we request your goodself to take up this matter on

priority and arrange to pass the layout plans/maps. Such a step will
enable the residents to do the construction work legally.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,

RAJESH AGGARWAL
GENERAL SECRETARY

\/C,®p7 b Sk Nivamgl  Jedvy
rv\C'D Cowwd”ow- Lo -227



MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHI

TOWN PLANNING DEPARTMENT
5" Floor, Nigam Bhawan, Kashmere Gate, Delhi — 110006

No: TP/G/.....Q@.L{.O.._.MO Dated: 35/;./10

To,

The Director (Plg.) TYA, DDA,
Planning Wing, TYA Unit,

3" Floor, Vikas Minar |.P. Estate,
New Delhi- 110001.

Subject:- Regarding ROW of Bhola Nath Nagar Road from Turning point of Azad Nagar to G.T. Road via
_Babu Ram School.

Sir,

This is with reference to your letter No. F.4(10)2006/MP/-D-985 dt. 30.03.2010 on the above
cited subject. The Resolution No. 129 dt. 29.04.1977 of the Authority has approved the ROW of the
stretch of road from Babu Ram School to G.T. Road as 60’ based on the regularization plan approved by
MCD. Also as per the Zonal Development Plan of zone ‘E* (under MPD-2001) the ROW of the above
stretch has been stated as 18 m. (60°), whereas, ROW of the stretch from road No. 57 to Babu Ram

School has been stated as 24 m. (80").

Sh. Nirmal Jain, Mpl. Councillor, ward no. 237, Shahadara vide letter no. NJ/Gen/RJ/2009-10
dated 14.01.2010 (copy enclosed) has requested that the ROW of the stretch from road No. 57 to Babu
Ram School be also kept as 18 m. (60°). In this regard the actual width available at site for this stretch
was asceriained and it was found to vary from 26" to 42° approximately as against 24 m. (80’) stated in
the zonal plan. In the regularization plan of Vishwas Nagar (approved vide Reso No. 1280
dt 07.09.1981 of Standing Committee, MCD) and Bhola Nath Nagar | & I, Behari Colony (approved vide
Reso No. 1094 dt. 22.06.1981 of Standing Committee, WMCD), the ROW of the above stretch has been

also shown as 24 m. (80').

In view of the actual width available at site for the aforesaid stretch, the request of the Mpl.

Councillor may kindly be considered please.

Encl:- As above
Yours faithfully

Sr. Town Planner (DP)

Copy to:-

\/f Sh. Nirmalain, Mpl Councilor,

H. No. 992, Bhola Nath Nagar,
Shahdara, Delhi-110032.
2. Dr. Ram Avtar Aggarwal,
1/7A Shalimar Bagh,
Ahola Nath Nagar,



0

Municipal Corporation of Delhi
Office of Superintending Engineer | /PIO, Shah. Soutl_r\ Zone,
Zonal Office Building, llird Floor, Karkardooma, Delhi-110092

N

Ve

No. SE-I/PIO/Sh.-(S)/2010-11/D- S509 Dated:...10.-4 7O

To,

Sh. Ram Avtar Aggarwal
H.No. 1/7A Bhola Nath Nagar,
Main Road, Shahdara,
Delhi-32

Sir / Madam,

Please refer to your application, ID No. 1733 dated 20.05.2010saddressed to the
undersigned regarding supply of information on the subject. '

2. The information asked for is as under:-
Information received from the concerned office is attached!

2. As per Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 you may file an appeal to
the First Appellate Authority within 30 days of the issue of this order, whose
particulars are given below:-

Dy. Commissioner Shah. South Zone/MCD at Zonal Office,
lind Floor, Karkardooma, Delhi-110092.

Yours faithfully,

2 %5 10
Arun Kumar

SE --1/PIO/Shah#ara South/MCD
Telephone No.:011-22303181



MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHI
OFFICE OF THE E.E.[M-SHAH.(S)]-II
i 9, BLOCK GEETA COLONY DELHI-31

No ££7r17y s/ ) 4I70 all 69 yy

hject:- Reply of application under RTI Act vide ID No. 1733/SE-I dated 20. GS 10 from
Sh. Ram Avtar Aggarwal R/o 1/7A Bhola Nath Magar Mulu road, uhaﬂraa Delhi-

2.

Point wise reply are as under:-

Sl. No. | Information Sought reply
1 I would like to know why the above mention | No information has been
road from GT road to Babu Ram School is | sought only a questlon has
now proposed to 60 feet. been raised which, is not
covered under tife purview
of RTT act.

Also, why is the same read from Babu Ram | No information has been

School to Azad Nagar Turning point, still 80 | sought only a question has |
feet? been raised which. is not
covered under the purview
of RTI act.

[Se]

1
EE(M)}% hi = e };%‘Aw | JE.C-237
- al.o. : -~ e,

SE-I Shah. S.




MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHI
OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDING ENGINEER -1

SHAHDARA (SOUTH) ZONE _

No. 5' f’ﬁRTUS.E.-USH(S)/O% 10 ' Dated: (2. -04-2610
To,

Sh. Ram Avtar Aggarwal

1/7A Shalimar Park,

Bhola Nath Nagar,

Delhi-110032.
Su/Madam,

Please refer to your application under RTI Act — 2005 received in the
office vide ID No. 1540 dated 26-03-2010

The information asked for is as under -

Status of request for implementation of resolution no 129 dated 29-04-1977 of —’
Technical Committee of DDA

2. The information sought is given below:-

(1) The reply submitted by EE(M)-II Shahdara South Zone MCD is enclosed

. The remaining information about the other aspects cannot be supplied due to the
following reasons:-

NIL

3. As per section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 you may file an appeal to

the First Appellate Authority within 30 days of the issue of this order, whose
particulars are give below:- B

Name and Address of the First Appellate - Deputy Commissioner (Shah. S. Zone )
Authority

Yours faithfully

P
Name & Designation of the PIO

Supdt. Engineer-I/Shahdara (South) Zone
Copy to:-

1. EE(M)-II Shah. §S.
2. Office copy



MUNICIPAE. CORPORATION OF DELHI
OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER(M)-1I
9, BLOCK GEETA COLONY, DELHI-3 1

Subject - Reply of application under RTI Act vide ID NO. 1540 dated 26-03-2010
from Sh. Ram Avtar Aggarwal, R/o 1/7A Shalimar Park, Bhola Nath Nagar,
Delhi-32.

The applicant has desired to know the status of his request for implementation of
resolution no. 129 dated 29-04-1977 of Technical Committee of DDA for widening of
road from GT Road (Shahdara Metro Station) to Azad Nagar turning point (known as
Road no. 57) via Babu Ram School.

In this context, it is mentioned that the matier has been forwarded to Town
Planning depariment of MCD for examining the matter for implementation of resolution
no. 129 dated 29.04.1977 of Technical Committee of DDA with respect to Right of Way
and alignment and putting the proposal to LOSC for approval of competent authority, if

required, C°€"{\ OX:’ Yhe said Lg‘H’o,_ s emclosed .

b el
EE(Wmth all ,,‘\9410 AE-V

SE-I/Shd.South



Sub.:

8]

.’L
The Shri V.M. Bansal 3&/?/ 2¢9/-0
Pr. Commr-Cum-Sccretary, R

Delhi Development Authority
New Delhi

Zonai Development Plan 2021 ‘E’ of Shahdara South Zone
Proposed widening of Road No.57 upio Baburain School 80 feet.

OBJECTION / SUGGESTION

In first Zonal Plan, road no. 57 did not exist. There for at that time an 80 feet road was
proposed from G.T. Road Shahdara to Azad Nagar turning point via Baburam Schooi,
Bhola Nath Nagar, Shahdara, now road no. 57 is existing no need 80 feet road at present.
In the 1974 survey by MCD the DDA. sanctioned vide resolution no.129 dt. 29.04.77 that
the above mentioned road should be 80 feet instead of (as previously propesed) 80 fisat,

It has been now proposed by to MCD to kesp the first stretch of less than % Kni. i.e.
from Baburam School to G.T. Road 60 feet wide and the 2™ siretch of less than ¥4 Kmn
L.e. from Baburam School to Road No.57, 80 feet wide. As a result.of this inconsiderate
decision a lot of commercial as well as residential building in the 2™ stretch are effected.

Bhola Nath Nagar is a local residential colony and there is no heavy tratfic on this road
and also it has beer previously decided vide resolution No.129 dt. 29.04.77 to keep it 60
fect wide. Also the first stritch of the road i.c. from G.T. Road to Baburam School has
veen propascd fee 60 feet width so in line of vhis we request that the remaining road i.c.
froma Baourem Schoo! to Road Mo.57 may also be consider 60 feet as for both come

urder the serae resoluien. -

By widening the road a lot of properties and pecple depending on thein would be effected
and suffer heavy losses & aisc 'oss in livelihcor!

All the effected people belong o lower middle class and would find it next to impossiole

to start a livelihood again at this stage.

Thanking you,

Your sincerely

Dr.R.A. Aggarwal TN-RZ 305909
1/7A,Shalimar Park, Bhola Nath Nagar,
Shahdara, Delhi-32
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Sub:- Widening of road frem Shahdara Metro Station to Babu Ram
School and from Babu E.am School to Azad Nagar Turning point
at Road no. 57.

May kindly persue the letter dated 14-01-2010 received from

Sh. Nirmal Jain, Municipal Councillor and Chairman, Apputiiacnt and

Ad-hoc Promotion Committee, regarding widening of the road from G.T.

Road Shahdara to Azad Nagar Tumming point 2t Road no.57.

As per the copies of papers attached with the letter, it is clear that

on the request of MCD, Delhi Development Authority passed a

resolution vide no. 129 dated 29.04.1977, that the road may be widened
to the extent of 60 feet in placx, of 80 feet in first phase for the complete
road connecting GT road via Babu Ram School to Azad Nagar Turning

point at Road no. 57.

The area Councillor has also desired vide his letter that the entire
stretch of road from G.T. road Shahdara (Metro Station) to Azad Nagar
Turning Point (Road n0.57) be made with 2 width of 60 feet (and not 80

feet).

In view of above, the matter may please be forwarded to Town
Planning department for examining the matter for implementation of

resolution no. 129 dated 29 04. 1977 of Technical Committee of DDA
with respect to Right of Way and alignment and putting the proposal to

LOSC for approval of competent authority, if required.

E.-I/Shd {8}

Town Planner




— —__MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHI
TOWN PLANNING DEPARTMENT [
4" Floor, Nigam Bhawan, Kashmei-e Gate, Delhi-110006

No: TP/Q}@ 55///0 Dated: ./g/ﬁ/’lo

To
\/‘ Dr. Ram Avtar Aggarwal,
1/7A Shalimar Park,
Bhola Nath Nagar,
Shahdra, Delhi-110002

Sub: Status request for my request of implementation of resolution No.129
dated 29.4.77 via letter on 17.11.2009

Sir,

This is with reference to your letter dated 7.12.09 addressed to the
Commissioner MCD on the above cited subject. Since the copy of the resolution was
not available, a letter dated 22.12.09 was sent to the Director ( Plg.))TYA,DDA

reqnesting for a copy of the same.

Now, the Dy. Director (Plg.) TYA, DDA vide his letter dated 23.2.10 has sent
a copy of the said resolution, which is regarding widening of said road under
reference. Since the matter pertains (o the implementing :@{H{+=, copy of the resolution
is being forwarded to the Zonal office of MCD i.e (Sh. South Zone) for taking

necessary action.

Yours faithfully

sy ’
Sr. Town Planner (of)
Copy to:- '

1. A.C (Sh.South Zone) along with a copy of DDA’s resolutionfov.n-a ﬂwe
2. CE-II, MCD along with a copy of the DDA’s resolutionfix w-a P.Qm-e.



U.P.C.
ID.No. 865

TOWN PLANNING DEPARTMENT
5" floor Nigam Bhawan, Kashmere Gate, Delhi-110006

No:7Y. !L/ IéS ﬁ/f/}a Datcdf]/,,g//ﬁ

rrom:
The Sr. Town Planner (DP)
Mpl. Corporation of Delhi,
Town Planning Department, -
Nigam Bhavan, K. Gate,
Delhi-110006.

To,
\ Dr.Ram Avtar Aggarwal,
1/7A, Shalimar Park,
Bhola Nath Nagar,
Shahdara, Delhi-110032.

Sub:: -INFORMATION UNDER RTI ACT-2005. (1.D.NGC.865)

Sir,
This is with reference to your abave mentioned RTI application which was transferred by
this office vide letter No.TP/G/5885/10 dated 4.2.2010 to the Diréctor (Plg.)/TYA, DDA for

providing reply, since the Resolution No.129 dated 29.4.77 was not available in this office.

Now, vide letter No.F.5(01)2006/RTL/Pt.11/97/D-180 ‘dated 23.2.2010, the Dy.Director
(Plg.)TYA, DDA/PIO has sent a copy of the said resolution. Since the resolution is in respect of
wideiuy ua e road, the matter pertains to the implementing authority of MCD. As such, the
application is transferred to the PIO/Asstt,Commissionzr (Sh.South Zone) under sub-Section(3) of
Section 6 of RTI Act-2005 for providing the necessary reply.

The Chief Town Planner is the 1% Appellate A uthority to whom an appeal can be made at
Room No. 401, 4™ floor, Nigam Bhavan, Kashmere Gate, Delhi.

Yours faithfully,

& ﬁnldk Q24
(Lh.h‘&w‘:s‘ ‘
Sr. Towt Plitiiier (DP)

‘ _ Pli: 23966 %60

Copy to: PIO/Asstt.Commissiozer (Sh.South Zone) alongwith a Copy of appllcatlon and a
copy of resolution as received from the DDA.



Date : 05-Mar-2010
To,

Sr.Town Planner (DP),

Town Planning Department,
Municipal Corporation of Delhi,
Nigam Bhawan, Kashmiri Gate
Delhi-110006.

Subject: RTI application ID No-865 Dated :- 28/01/2010.
Respected Sir,

[ Dr.Ram Avtar Aggarwal resident of 1/7A, Shalimar Park, Bhola Nath Nagar,
Shahdara would like to withdrawn your kind attention towards the below fact.

There is a link road total length 1 Km in Bhola Nath Nagar connecting GT Road via
Babu Ram School to Azad Nagar Turning Point (known as Road no 57) initially
proposed to 80 feet wide. Later via resolution 129 dt 29.04.1977 width of road is
proposed to 60 feet. But any how in recerd half of the road is GT Road to Babu Ram
School to corrected to 60 feet but other side of road ie Babu ram School to Azad Nagar
is remain 80 feet which as per above stated resontion is supposed to be 60 feet.

We had asked via RTI 69 Dt 07.02.2008. is not implemented yet for complete road.

‘We got that file is not traceable. But In his reply Mr. Rajesh Kumar Jain Dy Director
(PLG) TYA DDA admitted via letter £-5(1)2006/MP/PT1/3/D-81 dated 22.07.2009.
that no further amendment resolution on resolution 129 dt 29.04.1977 is passed yet.

So, It is our humble request to you to implement the resolution 129 dt 29.04.1977 for
the complete road as soon as possible in order to relief of resident of Shalimar Park
Bhola Nath Nagar.

Thanking You,

(Dr. Avtar Aggarwal )
1/7A, Shalimar Park,

Bhola Nath Nagar,
Shahdara, Delhi-110032.



BRI

e Yaiu @i

T ETAET YN \.'ﬂ?ﬂ;d

j[ 7 - “Jiag_'\'ﬂ'f 3! ﬁﬁ
iE: ¥ 1/GEN/R / 2009—10/ ' 14" January, 2010.

Shii Rajiv Jain H, e

i am enclosing a letler dated T Dacember 26009 received fromDr.
Harm Avtasr Aggarwal, Bhola Nath Nagar, Shahdara, Delhi-32, regarding the
road from G.T. Road, Shahdara to Azad #agar Turning Point. In the Zonal
Plan this road has been bifurcated as () Road from Shahdara Metro
Station o Babu Ram Schoo! (60 fesd) and (2) Road e, 57 - Babu Ram
Sohool o Azad Magar Tursing Point (80 feet).

Though the letter is seif-explanatery, | wish 1o stress that as per the
Reselution o, 129 dated 29-64-1977 both the above Roads should be BQ'
wide, and as such, now 2 new resolution needs to be gat passed by the
Fonal Cotnmiiter or Planning Commiiter 140 enswre that e enfire stretoh:of
oz from GT. Road, Shahdara (Vetro Station) to Azad Nagar Turring Point
s nde wilh & weidih of 80 Teet (and not 8D fecl.

in view of the above, please Joplk dato the mmatber and enswe that
mecessary action is taken @l the earfiest.

Yams.

Hiedties) . ARTORGAS2Y

PG au, Telsey TN

aiiga {2eefl--110032

— .mmmm_ JAHY
Encl: ws dbove

Shri Rajiv daia

Enccutive Engincer,

Diviston M-, Shahdara South, MCD,
TELHR.




MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHI
= TOWN PLANNING DEPARTMENT
4" Floor, Nigam Bhawan, Kashimere Gate, Delhi-110006

No"[ﬁ/(ﬂ ! 5229)9[ . Dated:..‘.?.gu').{f

To

The Director (Plg.), TYA
Planning Wing, TYA unit
3" Floor, Vikas Minar
[.P.Estate, New, New Delhi-2

Sub: Request for implementation of Resolution no.129 dated 29.04.1977

Sir/Madam

This has reference to your letter addressed to Dr. R.A.Aggarwal vide no. F. 4 (01)2006/MP/-
D-856 dated 18.11.090n the subject cited above. Dr. Aggarwal vide his letter dated 7-12-09 addressed
to the Commissioner MCD has requested to provide him the status of implementation of the

resolution no. 129 dated 29-04-77

In this context, it is requested to provide the deuails of the case along with the copy.of the
above mentioned resolution so that necessary action in the matter can be taken up accordingly.

Yours faithfully

oy Brirroo —

o Sr. Town Planner (DP)

Copy to: 1) Dr. R.A Aggarwal
1/7A, Shalimar Park,
Bhola Nath Nagar,
Shahdara, Delhi-32

2) CE-II, MCD for information pl.



Tiate: §7-Dec- 2003

Tha Cournicilor
Municipal Corporation of Delni
Delhi,

Respected Sir,

1 Dr, Ram Aviar Aggarwal resident f 1/7A Shefimar Park Shahdara would tike to wémiravwn your lkind
attention towards the below Fact.

There is a link road total fength 1 K in Bhola MNath Nagar seanecting GT Road via Babu fam Schoel
to Azad Nagar Tuming Point {known as Roadno 57) initislly proposed o 80 fzet wisle. Later Gn via
resolution 129 dt29.4.77 widih of roard is propossd to G0 fe et Butany how in record haif of the weadts
GT Road to Babu Ram Schoo! to cemected to 60 feet bt other side of road ie Baibu Fam Schoe! to
Azad Nagar is remain 80 fect which as per above stated resciution is supposead o be 64 fast.

We had requested to Dethi Develapment Autkordty for the i nplementation of resolufion 12920477
for the complele rad. DDA informed us that above stated resoluion was passad iy authory on the
request of MCD for complete link read in Bhala Math Magar cannecing G Road via Baby Pam
Sehool to Azad Nagar Turning Point_(known as Road aie §7).Since the area undsr rofemnce falsin
the jurisdiction of MCD,DDA advised us fo takewp the anatierwith #ICD for widening the aboue
roadAmplementaton of resolution 129 date 294 1977,

So,0tis my humble request to you to implement the resakstion 12941 29.4.77 far the comiplate road as
H0on as possible in oider o relief of resident of Shafimar patk Bhola Nath Magar .

Thuorskang you,

e

AP AL LT

(O Ram Avlar Mggarwal

AN Shudinay Pagl

ol Nartls Nagar Shadidies Daodte -0

Enct : Reply from Diector DDA tepaeding oguest of implem entafion of resehition 129 {11'R04.77.
Copy To  Mr. Sunil Mob, 1210/583 Fowan Planier {0 RO Nigam Bhavan 4+ Gate [,




Date: 22-Nov- 2009

The Commissioner
- Municipal Corporation of Delhi
Dethi,

Respected Sir,

I Dr, Ram Avtar Aggarwal resident of 1/7A Shalimar Park Shahadara would like to withdrawn your
kind attention towards the below fact.

There is a link road total length 1 Km in Bhola Nath Nagar connecting GT Read via Babu Ram School
to Azad Nagar Turning Point (known as Road no 57) initially proposed to 80 feet wide. Later On via
resolution 129 dt 29.4.77 width of road is proposed to 60 feet But any how in record half of the road is
GT Road to Babu Ram School to corrected to 60 feet but other side of road ie Babu Ram School to
Azad Nagar is remain 80 feet which as per above stated resolution is supposed to be 60 feet.

We had requested to Delhi Development Authority for the implementation of resolution 129 dt 29.4.77
for the complete road. DDA informed us that above stated resolution was passed by authority on the
request of MCD for complete link road in Bhola Nath Nagar connecting GT Road via Babu Ram
School to Azad Nagar Turning Point (known as Road no 57) Since the area under reference falls in
the jurisdiction of MCD,DDA advised us to takeup the matter with MCD for widening the above
roadimplementation of resolution 129 dt 29.4.1977.

So,ltis my humble request to you to implement the resolution 129 dt 29.4.77 for the complete road as
soon as possible in order to relief of resident of Shalimar park Bhola Nath Nagar .

Thanking you,

(Dr Rafn Avtar Aggarwal)
1/7A Shalimar Park
Bhola Nath Nagar Shahdara Delhi -32

Encl : Reply from Director DDA regarding request of implementation of resolution 129 Dt 29.4.77.
Copy To : Mr. Sunil Mehra, PIO/SR Town Planer (DP) M.C.D Nigam Bhavan K.Gate Delhi.



DEL T DEVETLTOIMEENT AUTHORITY
i ANNING WING, TYA UNIT
UYL OO VIKAS MINAR
LIt nTALL, NEW DELHI
NGO 23370932

s

Mo F . 4{01)2006/MPi- | 2V 7 Dt. 16.11.2008
18 'gosa
Fl

To

.J//br. Ram Avtar Aggarwal,
TITA Shalimar Park,
Bhotla Nath Nagar Shahdara,
Delhi-110032.

Sub:- Reguest uﬂ;ﬁfslememation of the Resolution No. 122 dated £3.4.1977.

This 15 n reference to your letter dated 28.9.09 addressed to Vice Chairman,
DDA on the above subject  In this matter it it to inferm that the Resolution No -125
was approved by the Authority on the reques! of MCD to decide the RAW of the Azad
Road and Bhola Nath Nagar road from turning of Azad Nagarto G.T Road via Babu
Ram'School. Since the area under reference falls in the yunsdiction of MCD, you are
therefore requested tc take up the matter with MCD for widening of the above road/
implementation of resolution no 129 dt 284 1977

q

B
(P.M Parate)
Director {(Pig.} TYA

Thamwasg vou,
i oY ) {\‘ | !

e

-




' DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

« PLANNING WING TYA UNIT -
3™ FLOOR VIKAS MINAR
L.P. ESTATE, NEW DEL H|

7&NO. 23378238 Exnt. 251
No.F.5(01)2006/RTI/PL.I3/ [ - Fc Dt. 10.07.2009
i T LT

To

v~ Dr.Ram Avtar Aggarwal,
1/TA Shalimar Park,
Bhola Nath Nagar Shahdara,
Delhi-110032.

Sub:- Information under RTI Act, 2005.

Ref.:- (i) Letter No. RTI/46/09/DDIB dated 3.7.99 from Under Secretary, Govt. of India.
(ii) Letter. No. F.11(2212)09/RTI/DDA/1356 dated 9.7.09 from SRO, RTI

Sir,

The above referred RT! matter has teen forwarded by Under Secretar y, Govt.

C)T ingia. MOUD which has been received. frem SBO (RTYH vide his letler Gatgd
9.7.09. In this matter it is to inform that Your objection filed vide letter dated nil
fnrwardcd by Sh. Nirmal Jain, Municipal Counciller vide hrs letter dt. 28.4.08 was
received in DDA vide P.C.S. Oy. WNo0.4071 dt 9.6.08 in reference e Zonal
Development Plan of Zone ‘E'. This objection was heard in person by Board ¢/
L:m:uy and Hearing and il was recommended that the road R/W > Main Road

f'*". Nath Nagar o be kept as per regularization plan of MCD.

Thanking you,

(Rajesh Kumar Jain)
Dy. Director (Plg.) TYA, P.1.O.

Copy to :-
1. Sh. P.K. Santra, Under SEcy. to Govt. of India, nmnlstry of Urbaﬂ
Development {Delhi Division), Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi with reference

to your letter dt. 3.7.09.
2. Sr. RQ. (RTI), DDA, C-1, 3 Filgar, Vikas Sadan, New Dathi-23 wi"i__h_

afarange (o your latier dated 94,09




qgiad fa=n
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4377, feset fawe vrfastg(S19g)

RZ-DI/41, faag g

fasg gazdg, af feeel-45

W : 25034316, 25033041
RZ-Dl/41, Vinod Puri,

flahabail M:s_hra} Vijay Enclave, New Delhi-45
Member, Delhi Legislative Assembly Phone : 25034316, 25033041
Member, Deihi Developmeat Authority OFF : 24652117, 24610422

mob, §8112.39€c>
(b 75’8o&§'78/

To,
V.M. Bansal
PR. Commer.-Cum-Secretary
Delhi Development Authority
Vikash Sadan, Deihi

Dear Sir,

[ am enclosing an application of Shri A.K. Verma President of Traders Welfare

Association (Regd.) Bhola Nath Nagar Shahdara, Delii-32 Regarding the objectiorn.

[ suggest you to consider this with the help of e¢nclosed Zonal Pian (E)
Shahdara South. The Road from G.T. Road t> Road No.57, via Baburam Scheol is
single stretch road is hardly cuie km. total lenpth of the Road divided in two parts. The
oreen 18 mitrs., Red is 24 mtrs. and Yellow 18 mitrs and Red is only less than half km.
it should be treated as single Road as per ground reality 18 murs. The resolution
No.129 dt. 29.04.77 was passed by M.C.D. and D.D.A., where this road was G.T.

Road to Road No.37 resolved to be of 1§ mts. there for please consider.

I will be gratefully to vou kindly look in to this matter considenng the

objections and do the needful in this regard.

Yours Sinceraly

{Mahabal Misra)
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Or. Harender Nath
Chalfrna:.

{Trans Yamuna Area Dev. Board)
o we
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Farrmer Minister

Industry, Educaticn, Tech. Edn.,

g yEuE e, ool WEN

COVT OF NATIONAL CAPITAL 'ERRITON; OF DELH
fimeh ufaae™, ame do wRE, =3 ﬁﬁ:ﬂ—im{m
DELH: SECRETARIAT, |.P. ESTATE. NEW DELR!-110002

ey /2(',} /m/aé’

Dated - ’6"5‘: 08

Toursim, Language & Power

Dear Sh, Amit Ji,

I am forwarding hereultl. @ reqguest received from She a,K,
Yerma, president, Bhole NuthLBaLa Bazer T raders yelfare #&ssocietion
(leed.) regarding objection to the link road from oad Ao.57 to
Ram School, shazhadra in mester plan the Road fram S7 to gebu &

u
1 is 80ft. rest of the rozd is 60ft. It should be treszted =t

ne per the resoclution no. 129 dt. 29%.4.77.

I shall be grateful if you could Kindly lcok inte ths

meztter @nd do the needful in this regard.
With regerds,

Yours ginceretly,

o

Q) Mo oo {(DRe MVRENDER MaTH)
atral - TS

Sh Aamit pass,
pirector{plg. JTVA ]éz as ? ave
Dust—7oney gtt poatt

peini pevelopment A8thopiselgos®

.....

Fax & Tel  (OFF.) 23392267, (R) 22306972, 22308460




Nirmal Tain

Municipal Councilior
Ward No. 237, Shahdara
Member :

Phone : 22306782
22303129
Mobile : 9810064529

Shahdara, Dethi-110032

1. Environment Management Services Committee
2. Law & Gensral Purposes Commiitiee

3. Naming & Renaming of Streats etc. Committee
Municipal Corporation of Delti )

: DR ] vocsvisininiins. e menonen
Ref: NJ/GEN/DDA/200-09/ 28t April, 2008.

Sh. V.M. Bansal,

Pr. Commr-Cum-Secretary,
Delhi Development Authority,
NEW DELHI.

Dear Sir,
Sub:- PROPOSED WIDENING OF ROAD NO. 57 UNDER ZONAL
DEVELOPMENT PLAN 2021 “E” OF SHAHDARA SOUTH_ZONE.

Please find enclosed a representarion from Dr. R.A. Aggarwal, Bhola
Nath Nagar, Shahdara, Delhi-32, which is self-explanatory.

I not only endorse the suggestions and objections raised by Dr.
Aggarwal, but also emphasise that the proposed widening of Road No.
57 upto Baburam School 80 ft. would do more harm than good. In
fact, this proposal is a very serious and dangerous one because it will
affect numerous people and create lot of inconvenience. Even in the
Resolution passed by the MCD, it was pointed out that this 60 feet
road should not be widened, taking into consideration various factors.

In view of the above, | strongly recommend that the proposed
widening of the Road No. 57 upto Baburam School, Shahdara, Delhi,

be dropped.
Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,

S o g
- v -4
- NIRMAL JAIN Encl: as above

Res. 992, Bhola Nath Nagar

hantRal UL T e T
i



RTI Matter
Most Immediate

No. K-14011/28/07-UD-I
Government of India
Ministry of Urban Deveiopment

Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi
Dated the 2ist Aprii, 2008

OFFICE MENMORANDUM

Subject: - Information sought under Right to Information Act, 2005

The undersigned is directed to forward herewith -e—eopy—efan application from Dr.
Ram Avtar Aggarwal under RTI Act, 2005 recsived through Director (PR) Delhi
Development Authority (DDA) vide letter No. F3 (187)/2008/DPR/DDA/RTI/97 dated
10.04.08. Going through the contents of the application, it appears that the information
asked for by the applicant vide para 4 (i) of the application pertains to Town and Country
Planning Organisation (TCPO). The application received is, therefore, transferred (in
original) to TCPO with the request to provide the requisite information to the apphcant within
the stipulated time as required under RTI Act, under intimation to this Desk.

Encl ;: As above. \/

(HK Kandpal) —
Under Secietary to the Govt. of India.

Tel : 23061407

To
Sh. M. L. Chotani, [ #1°)
Town and Country Planning Organisation,
E-Block, Vikas Bhawan,
ITO, I.P.Estate,
New Delhi.
Copy to . h

1. The Director (Public Relations), Development Authority, Room NO. B-19, "B" Block,
Vikas Bhawan, New Delhi-110023.
2. The Section Officer (PIC), PIC Cell, M/o Urban Development, Nlrman Bhawan, New

Delhi.
\)/Dr Ram Avtar Aggarwal, 1/7 A, Shalimar Park, 3hola Nath Nagar, Shahdra, Delhl-

110032.
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